
 
 

CITY OF BEAUFORT 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

1911 BOUNDARY STREET 
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902 

(843) 525-7011 
 

AGENDA 
City of Beaufort 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Monday, October 26, 2020, 5:30 P.M. 

City Hall, Planning Conference Room – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC 
Please click the link below to join the webinar:   
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82789050949?pwd=d0doNDVzb3prekhsb1oxWGpkdThsdz09 
Password:  271725           Meeting ID:  827 8905 0949          Call in Phone# 1+929 205 6099 

 
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, 
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this 
meeting.” 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
I.      Call to Order 
 
II. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
III. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE 

 
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with 
the Freedom of Information Act requirements. 

 
IV. Election of Officers 
 
V. Review of Minutes 
 

A. Minutes of the April 27, 2020 Meeting 
 

VI. Review of Projects 
 

A. 2724 Oaklawn Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 3, Parcel 350, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Kelly Ann Rider (ZB20-09) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to height of fence encroaching into required setback. 
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B. 1200 Ribaut Road, identified as District R120, Tax Map 7, Parcels 22 & 22D, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Ryan Lyle, P.E., Andrews Engineering (ZB20-06) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum number of fueling stations. 
 
 

C. 1200 Ribaut Road, identified as District R120, Tax Map 7, Parcels 22 & 22D, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Ryan Lyle, P.E., Andrews Engineering (ZB20-07) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum building frontage buildout. 
 
 

D. 226 Robert Smalls Parkway, identified as District R122, Tax Map 28A, Parcel 477, 
Variance 
 
Applicant:  David Bailey, Oldacre McDonald, LLC (ZB20-08) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum number of parking spaces allowed. 
 

VII.  Discussion 
 
VIII. Adjournment 
 
Note: A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting. 



 

 

 

 Zoning Board of Appeals 
 Meeting Minutes – April 27, 2020 

1 CALL TO ORDER         0:06 

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held via Zoom on Monday, April 27, 2020. 

2 ATTENDEES 

Members in attendance:  Josh Gibson (Chairman), Jody Caron (Vice-Chair), Tim Woods, Nigel Stroud, 
and Joe Noll. 

Staff in attendance:  Heather Spade, (City of Beaufort Planning Tech of Community and Economic 
Development). 

3 REVIEW OF FULL BOARD PROJECTS     0:31 

A. Ted Barnes, Barnes Development Company, had applied for a special exception of the 
extension of the Zoning Board of Appeals previous decision until April 25, 2021 for property at 
169 Sea Island Parkway, R200 015 000 0606 000. 
  
Motion:  Mr. Caron made a motion to approve the request as submitted; seconded by Mr. 
Stroud.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 

B. Cory and Shannon Johnson had applied for a variance in order to increase the allowable 
height of a fence at 907 Emmons Street, R120 002 000 0218 0000. 
 
Motion:  Chairman, Josh Gibson, made a motion to deny the variance application based on 
the criteria that we have to meet and based on what the city has already recommended for 
this fence; Mr. Stroud seconded the motion.  The motion passed with a vote of 3 to 2; Mr. 
Wood and Mr. Noll being opposed. 
 

C. Debbie L. Savage, Savage Beasts Productions, LLC, had applied for a variance  27:40 
to the minimum lot size permitted in the T4-HN zone in order to subdivide a parcel in the 
original 1969 National Landmark district into two non-confirming lots at 709 Greene Street, 
R120 004 000 0218 0000.   
 

The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.    44:25 
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Motion:  Mr. Caron made a motion to deny the variance application because it does not meet 
all the criteria for approval.   
 
Motion failed due not having a second. 
 
Motion #2:  Mr. Gibson made a motion to approve the variance application as submitted; Mr. 
Stroud seconded the motion.  The motion passed with a vote of 4 to 1; Mr. Caron being 
opposed. 

4 REVIEW OF MINUTES       1:17:15 

All Zoning Board of Appeal Meeting minutes are recorded, and can be found on the City’s website at 
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter.  Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City 
Clerk, Ivette Burgess at 843-525-7018 or by email at iburgess@cityofbeaufort.org 

Mr. Gibson made a motion to approve the minutes as submitted; seconded by Mr. Stroud. The motion 
passed unanimously. 

5 ADJOURNMENT         1:17:56 

Mr. Gibson made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Stroud.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 

   

Chair  Date of approval 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2724 Oaklawn Street 

R120 003 000 0350 0000 

Fence Height Variance   















Picture 1 (Staff)



Picture 2 (Staff)



Picture 3 (Staff)
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 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  

 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 
     26 October 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

Kelly Anne Rider is seeking a variance regarding the maximum height of an existing fence that encroaches into the 
side yard setback at 2724 Oaklawn Avenue (R120 003 000 0350 0000).  The variance request submittal includes a 
plat prepared on January 16, 2020, showing the approximate location of the existing fence.   

 

Background:                     

The subject property is located on a corner lot, and the subject fence is an existing 6’ tall, site-proof fence 
constructed prior to the applicant’s purchase of the home.  The fence encroaches into the required setback from 
Oaklawn Avenue.  The home on this corner lot is oriented towards the corner of the intersection of Oaklawn 
Avenue and Tidal Street, leaving in question which street has a designated front setback and which street has a 
designated side setback. While the property is addressed off Oaklawn Avenue, a general rule is that the front lot 

line of a corner lot shall be the shorter of the two lines adjacent to the streets as platted.  Following this rule, the 
front setback would be along Tidal Street (15’ minimum), and the side setback would be along Oaklawn Avenue 
(6’ minimum).  The plat submitted with the application shows the existing fence as being set back less than 1’ 

from the Oaklawn Avenue frontage.  

 

It is the applicant’s understanding that the previous owner was not aware that the location of the 6’ tall fence 

was in violation of Section 2.5.6.H.1 of The Beaufort Code.   While fences can encroach into required setbacks, 
Section 2.5.6.H.1 limits the height of fences within front or street side setback to 4’.   

 

2 FACTS 

Property Address: 2724 Oaklawn Avenue 

Parcel ID: R120 003 000 0350 0000 

Case Number: ZB 20-09  
Applicant: Kelly Anne Rider      

Type of Request: Variance to fence height (Section 2.5.6.H.1) 

Zoning: T3-N 
Use:  Residential  
 
District Development Standards for T3-N:  

• Minimum Lot Size: 4000 SF 

• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  
▪ Front Setback – 15’ minimum  
▪ Side Setback (Corner/Alley) – 6’ minimum  
▪ Side Setback (Interior) – 6’ minimum 
▪ Rear Setback – 15’ 
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• Frontage Build out: N/A  

• Lot Coverage: 45%  

• Permitted Uses: By right, single-family dwelling  

 

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes that 
the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to the 
applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and safety 
will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and explains 
in writing the following findings:  

 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 

(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master 
Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public 
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  

 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  

True. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  This is a corner lot and 
therefore providing backyard privacy requires screening from two frontages.  

 
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 

True.  These conditions do not generally apply to other lots in the vicinity.  The vast majority of lots in the 
vicinity are not corner lots and are not subject to the condition of fronting on two public roads.  It should 
also be noted that where there are corner lots in the vicinity, the property owners have not opted to provide 
backyard privacy utilizing a site-proof fence. 

 
3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

True. The previous owner had the fence installed and was not aware of the code violation caused by the 
front/side yard encroachment of the 6-foot fence. 
 

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor 
with the purposes and intent of the code. 
True. The granting of the variance would not result in a substantial conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, 
the Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code. 
 

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the use of the property.  
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False. The application of the conditions of the code would not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the use of the property. However, application of the conditions of the code would require the relocation or 
modification of the existing fence.  

  
6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, 

and the character of the zone will not be harmed. 
True.  No substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good, or the character of the zone would 
result from the authorization of the variance.  The fence does not obstruct the clear site triangle at the road 
intersection.  There is also ample clearance between the fence and the driving lane to provide safe pedestrian 
passage. 
 

Staff’s assessment finds that the request meets the threshold to grant the variance for 5 of the 6 criteria.   
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1200 Ribaut Road 

R120 007 000 0022 & 022D 

Maximum Number of Fueling Stations Variance 
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 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  

 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 
     26 October 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicant Ryan Lyle/Andrews Engineering, on behalf of the owner Douglas Carroll/Enmark Stations, is seeking 
a variance to the maximum number of pumps/fueling stations for a proposed Enmarket Convenience Store at 1200 
Ribaut Road (R120 007 000 022D 0000 and R120 007 000 0022 0000).  Per The Beaufort Code Section 4.5.12.B.1.a, 
the maximum number of pumps/fueling stations in the T5-UC District shall be limited to 6 pumps (12 total fueling 
stations).  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow 8 pumps (16 total fueling stations). 

 

The variance request submittal includes a preliminary site plan for the proposed development.  

 

Background:                     

The proposed Enmark Convenience Store is to be built over two existing lots where the lot line is to be abandoned.  
The property is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Ribaut Road and First Boulevard.  This 

intersection is designated as a significant intersection per The Beaufort Code Appendix C.3.2, Street Hierarchy 
Diagram Sector 3.  New T5-UC District development located at significant intersections are subject to additional 
building height requirements.  It is the applicant’s intent to comply with the additional building height 

requirements.  

 

2 FACTS 

Property Address: 1200 Ribaut Road 

Parcel ID: R120 007 000 022D 0000 and R120 007 000 0022 0000 

Case Number: ZB 20-06 
Applicant: Ryan Lyle / Andrews Engineering 

Type of Request: Variance to maximum number of pumps/fueling stations 

Zoning: T5-UC 
Use:  Commercial 
 
District Development Standards for T5-UC:  

• Minimum Lot Size: n/a 

• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  
▪ Front Setback – 0’ min./15’ max.  
▪ Side Setback (Corner/Alley) – 0’ minimum  
▪ Side Setback (Interior) – 0’ minimum 
▪ Rear Setback – 0’ 

• Frontage Build out: 60%  

• Lot Coverage: 100%  

• Permitted Uses: Use allowed in T5-UC, including the proposed fuel sales/carwash  
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes that 
the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to the 
applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and safety 
will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and explains 
in writing the following findings:  

 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 

(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master 
Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public 
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  

 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  

True. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to these properties. In addition to the 
corner lot, the owner has acquired a second lot to the south to provide a site layout that addresses the 
vehicular circulation and parking needs for the proposed convenience store/gas station/carwash.  The larger 
lot also allows a layout that can accommodate two additional pumps, and according to the applicant this 
“ensure(s) fuel pump availability along this busy corridor”.  

 
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 

True.  These conditions do not generally apply to other lots in the vicinity.  This corner lot is located on a 
designated significant intersection, and it can be anticipated that the proposed development will experience 
a higher volume of traffic than will be experienced by other commercial properties in the vicinity.   

 
3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

False. The condition of requesting additional pumps is the result of the applicant’s own actions.   However, 
the variance for two additional pumps is a proactive measure by the applicant to address the anticipated 
high volume of customer traffic.   
 

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor 
with the purposes and intent of the code. 
True. The granting of the variance would not result in a substantial conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, 
the Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code. 
 

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the use of the property.  
False. The application of the conditions of the code would not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
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the use of the property. However, the additional two pumps will allow more fuel customers to be served 
simultaneously, resulting in safer traffic circulation.  It should also be noted that the preliminary site plan 
relocates ingress/egress access off Ribaut Road further from the intersection.   

  
6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, 

and the character of the zone will not be harmed. 
True.  No substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good, or the character of the zone would 
result from the authorization of the variance.  In fact, granting the variance will result in safer vehicular 
circulation.  

 

Staff’s assessment finds that the request meets the threshold to grant the variance for 4 of the 6 criteria.   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1200 Ribaut Road 

R120 007 000 0022 & 022D 

Maximum Building Frontage Buildout Variance 
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 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  

 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 
     26 October 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicant Ryan Lyle/Andrews Engineering, on behalf of the owner Douglas Carroll/Enmark Stations, is seeking 
a variance to the minimum frontage buildout for a proposed Enmarket Convenience Store at 1200 Ribaut Road 
(R120 007 000 022D 0000 and R120 007 000 0022 0000).  Per The Beaufort Code Section 2.4.1.A.4., in the T5-UC 
District, a proposed development shall contain a minimum of 60% of frontage build-out along the principle frontage 
(Ribaut Road).  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the frontage build-out along Ribaut Road to be 
approximately 45%. 

 

The variance request submittal includes a preliminary site plan for the proposed development.  

 

Background:                     

The proposed Enmark Convenience Store is to be built over two existing lots where the lot line is to be abandoned.  

The property is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Ribaut Road and First Boulevard.  This 
intersection is designated as a significant intersection per The Beaufort Code Appendix C.3.2, Street Hierarchy 
Diagram Sector 3.  New T5-UC District development located at significant intersections are subject to additional 

building height requirements.  It is the applicant’s intent to comply with the additional building height 

requirements.  
 

2 FACTS 

Property Address: 1200 Ribaut Road 

Parcel ID: R120 007 000 022D 0000 and R120 007 000 0022 0000 

Case Number: ZB 20-06 
Applicant: Ryan Lyle / Andrews Engineering 

Type of Request: Variance to minimum frontage build-out 

Zoning: T5-UC 
Use:  Commercial 
District Development Standards for T5-UC:  

• Minimum Lot Size: n/a 

• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  
▪ Front Setback – 0’ min./15’ max.  
▪ Side Setback (Corner/Alley) – 0’ minimum  
▪ Side Setback (Interior) – 0’ minimum 
▪ Rear Setback – 0’ 

• Frontage Build out: 60%  

• Lot Coverage: 100%  

• Permitted Uses: Use allowed in T5-UC, including the proposed fuel sales/carwash  
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes that 
the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to the 
applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and safety 
will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and explains 
in writing the following findings:  

 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 

(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master 
Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public 
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  

 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  

True. The proposed development is located at a designated significant intersection, where specific building 
height and location are required.  In addition, the fuel canopy structure cannot be included as part of the 
frontage build-out calculation.   

 
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 

True.  The 60% minimum frontage build-out condition does generally apply to other T5-UC District properties 
in the vicinity, however, a portion of this frontage contains the fuel canopy that cannot be included in the 
frontage build-out calculation. 

 
3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

True. While the condition is a result of the applicant not providing the minimum frontage build-out, other 
businesses generally do not require multiple building structures for their business to operate.  The fuel 
canopy and carwash are separate structures that are not counted in the frontage build-out calculation. 
 

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor 
with the purposes and intent of the code. 
True. The granting of the variance would not result in a substantial conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, 
the Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code. 
 

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the use of the property.  
False. The application of the conditions of the code would not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the use of the property. However, application of the conditions of the code would result in a layout that is 
less accessible from Ribaut Road and would have an impact on safe vehicular circulation.   
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6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, 

and the character of the zone will not be harmed. 
True.  No substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good, or the character of the zone would 
result from the authorization of the variance.  In fact, granting the variance will result in safer vehicular 
circulation. 
 

Staff’s assessment finds that the request meets the threshold to grant the variance for 5 of the 6 criteria.   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

226 Robert Smalls Parkway 

R122 28A 000 0477 0000 

Maximum Number of Parking Spaces Variance   
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SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
IF NECESSARY, SLOPES, WHICH EXCEED EIGHT (8) VERTICAL FEET SHOULD BE STABILIZED WITH SYNTHETIC OR VEGETATIVE MATS, IN ADDITION TO
HYDROSEEDING. IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO INSTALL TEMPORARY SLOPE DRAINS DURING CONSTRUCTION. TEMPORARY BERMS MAY BE NEEDED UNTIL
THE SLOPE IS BROUGHT TO GRADE.

STABILIZATION MEASURES SHALL BE INITIATED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE IN PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASED, BUT IN NO CASE MORE THAN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS AFTER WORK HAS CEASED, EXCEPT AS STATED BELOW.

- WHERE STABILIZATION BY THE 14TH DAY IS PRECLUDED BY SNOW COVER OR FROZEN GROUND CONDITIONS STABILIZATION MEASURES MUST BE
INITIATED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE.
-WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON A PORTION OF THE SITE IS TEMPORARILY CEASED, AND EARTH-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES WILL BE RESUMED
WITHIN 14 DAYS, TEMPORARY STABILIZATION MEASURES DO NOT HAVE TO BE INITIATED ON THAT PORTION OF THE SITE.

 ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE EVERY CALENDAR WEEK. IF PERIODIC INSPECTION OR OTHER
INFORMATION INDICATES THAT A BMP HAS BEEN INAPPROPRIATELY, OR INCORRECTLY, THE PERMITTEE MUST ADDRESS THE NECESSARY REPLACEMENT
OR MODIfiCATION REQUIRED TO CORRECT THE BMP WITHIN 48 HOURS OF IDENTIFICATION.

PROVIDE SILT FENCE AND/ OR OTHER CONTROL DEVICES, AS MAY BE REQUIRED, TO CONTROL SOIL EROSION DURING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION. ALL
DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE CLEANED, GRADED, AND STABILIZED WITH GRASSING IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE UTILITY INSTALLATION. FILL, COVER, AND
TEMPORARY SEEDING AT THE END OF EACH DAY ARE RECOMMENDED. IF WATER IS ENCOUNTERED WHILE TRENCHING, THE WATER SHOULD BE
FILTERED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT BEFORE BEING PUMPED BACK INTO ANY WATERS OF THE STATE.

 ALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF ALL
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND ALL DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED. ADDITIONAL CONTROL DEVICES MAY BE REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION IN ORDER TO CONTROL EROSION AND/OR OFFSITE SEDIMENTATION. ALL TEMPORARY CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE AND THE SITE IS STABILIZED.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE NECESSARY ACTION TO MINIMIZE THE TRACKING OF MUD ONTO PAVED ROADWAY(S) FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND
THE GENERATION OF DUST. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DAILY REMOVE MUD/SOIL FROM  PAVEMENT, AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

 RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS REQUIRE EROSION CONTROL FEATURES FOR INFRASTRUCTURE AS WELL AS FOR INDIVIDUAL LOT CONSTRUCTION.
INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL FOLLOW THESE PLANS DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OBTAIN APPROVAL OF AN INDIVIDUAL PLAN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH S.C REG. 72-300 ET SEQ. AND SCR100000.

 TEMPORARY DIVERSION BERMS AND/OR DITCHES WILL BE PROVIDED AS NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PROTECT WORK AREAS FROM UPSLOPE
RUNOFF AND/ OR TO DIVERT SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER TO APPROPRIATE TRAPS OR STABLE  OUTLETS.

ALL WATERS OF THE STATE (WoS), INCLUDING WETLANDS, ARE TO BE flAGGED OR OTHERWISE CLEARLY MARKED IN THE fiELD. ADOUBLE ROW OF SILT
FENCE IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL AREAS WHERE A 50-FOOT BUFFER CAN'T BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE DISTURBED AREA AND ALL WOS. A 10-FOOT
BUFFER SHOULD BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE LAST ROW OF SILT FENCE AND ALL WoS.

LITTER, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, OILS, FUELS, AND BUILDING PRODUCTS WITH SIGNIFICANT POTENTIAL FOR IMPACT (SUCH AS STOCKPILES OF FRESHLY
TREATED LUMBER) AND CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS THAT COULD BE EXPOSED TO STORM WATER MUST BE PREVENTED FROM BECOMING A
POLLUTANT SOURCE IN STORM WATER DISCHARGES.

A COPY OF THE SWPPP, INSPECTIONS RECORDS, AND RAINFALL DATA MUST BE RETAINED AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE OR A NEARBY LOCATION EASILY
ACCESSIBLE DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS, FROM THE DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO THE DATE THAT FINAL
STABILIZATION IS REACHED.

INITIATE STABILIZATION MEASURES ON ANY EXPOSED STEEP SLOPE (3H: 1V OR GREATER) WHERE LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES HAVE PERMANENTLY
OR TEMPORARILY CEASED, AND WILL NOT RESUME FOR A PERIOD OF 7 CALENDAR DAYS.

MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION AND, UNLESS INFEASIBLE, PRESERVE TOPSOIL.

MINIMIZE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLE WASHING, WHEEL WASH WATER, AND OTHER WASH WATERS. WASH
WATERS MUST BE TREATED IN A SEDIMENT BASIN OR ALTERNATIVE CONTROL THAT PROVIDES  EQUIVALENT OR BETTER TREATMENT PRIOR TO
DISCHARGE;

MINIMIZE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM DEWATERING OF TRENCHES AND EXCAVATED AREAS. THESE DISCHARGES ARE TO BE ROUTED
THROUGH APPROPRIATE BMPS (SEDIMENT BASIN, FILTER BAG, ETC.).

THE FOLLOWING DISCHARGES FROM SITES ARE PROHIBITED:
- WASTEWATER FROM WASHOUT OF CONCRETE, UNLESS MANAGED BY AN APPROPRIATE CONTROL;
-WASTEWATER FROM WASHOUT AND CLEANOUT OF STUCCO, PAINT, FROM RELEASE OILS, CURING COMPOUNDS AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS;
-FUELS, OILS, OR OTHER POLLUTANTS USED IN VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE; AND
-SOAPS OR SOLVENTS USED IN VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT WASHING.

AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES BEGIN, INSPECTIONS MUST BE CONDUCTED AT A MINIMUM OF AT LEAST ONCE EVERY CALENDAR WEEK AND MUST
BE CONDUCTED UNTIL FINAL STABILIZATION IS REACHED ON ALL AREAS OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

IF EXISTING BMPS NEED TO BE MODIFIED OR IF ADDITIONAL BMPS ARE NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT AND/ OR
SC'S WATER QUALITY STANDARDS, IMPLEMENTATION MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE THE NEXT STORM EVENT WHENEVER PRACTICABLE. IF
IMPLEMENTATION BEFORE THE NEXT STORM EVENT IS IMPRACTICABLE, THE SITUATION MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN THE SWPPP AND ALTERNATIVE
BMPS MUST BE IMPLEMENTED AS SOON AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE.

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE MUST BE HELD FOR EACH CONSTRUCTION SITE WITH AN APPROVED ON-SITE SWPPP PRIOR TO THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. FOR NON-LINEAR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB 10 ACRES OR MORE THIS CONFERENCE MUST BE HELD
ON-SITE UNLESS THE DEPARTMENT HAS APPROVED OTHERWISE.
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Parking Variance Submission
City of Beaufortoverview

•parking impact

•new store

•existing store stats



new store















existing store stats



accounts accessed per day

• Data provided by Verizon

• Only tracks current Verizon customers 

• Doesn’t include new customers

• Doesn’t include customer service transactions/ device troubleshooting 

• Average transaction = 54 minutes



hilton head store

•32 parking spaces

•7.7 employees per day

•29.8 accounts accessed per day



lady’s island store

•20 parking spaces

•5.2 employees per day

•25.57 accounts accessed per day



beaufort store

•39 parking spaces

•9.6 employees per day

•60.5 accounts accessed per day



beaufort store

• 9 parking spaces used for 
employees (off peak hours)



beaufort store



beaufort store



beaufort store



okatie store

•16 parking spaces

•8.1 employees per day

•40.2 accounts accessed per day



Building Square 
Footage Parking Spaces

Ave # of employees 
per day Closing stations

Customer Parking 
Spaces

Average # of 
accounts accessed 

per day

Customer Parking 
Spaces/ Average 
accounts per day

Hilton Head 2769 32 7.7 9 24.3 29.87 81.35%

Lady’s Island 2800 20 5.2 7 14.8 25.57 57.88%

Beaufort

(current) 4500 39 9.6 10 29.4 60.5 48.60%

Okatie 3000 16 8.1 7 7.9 40.25 19.63%

Beaufort

(new) 2800 14 10 10 4 70 5.71%

(minimum expectation)(minimum expectation)



Employee 1

Employee 2

Employee 3

Employee 4

Employee 5

Employee 6

Employee 7

Employee 8

Employee 9

Employee 10 CUSTOMER 1

CUSTOMER 2

CUSTOMER 3



okatie store





okatie store





summary

•customers will shop elsewhere

• parking allowance/ transactions per day is catastrophic 

•traffic will build up on 170

• employees will be negatively affected 

• sales will be negatively affected 

•detrimental to the city of Beaufort



thank you.
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 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  

 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 
     26 October 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

David Bailey / Oldacre McDonald, LLC acting on behalf of the property owner Malvern Center LLC., is seeking a 
variance to the maximum number of parking spaces for a proposed 2,800 square foot commercial Verizon 
Wireless retail building at 226 Robert Smalls Parkway (R122 028 00A 0477 0000).  Per The Beaufort Code Section 
5.7.4.C.1, the maximum number of parking spaces allowed for the proposed structure is 14.  The applicant is 
requesting the variance to allow a total of 33 parking spaces, as reflected on the site development plans and 
parking variance presentation submitted with the application.   

 

Background:                     

This currently vacant double-frontage parcel is Lot 3 of the Malvern Commercial Subdivision.  The parcel fronts 
on both Robert Smalls Parkway and an interior road currently under construction that will serve the commercial 

subdivision.  Vehicular access to the proposed Verizon Wireless retail building will be from the interior road.  

 

The Beaufort Code Section 5.7.4 Parking Space Requirements, states that the minimum number of parking 
spaces required for retail use is 1 space per 300 square feet.    Therefore, a minimum of 10 parking spaces are 

required for the proposed 2,800 square foot building.   Section 5.7.4.C.1 limits the maximum number of off-

street parking spaces “..for buildings with a footprint less than or equal to 60,000 gross square feet, (shall be) no 
more than 140% of the required minimum number of parking spaces are permitted”.  This limits the maximum 
number of parking spaces for the proposed building to 14. 

 

2 FACTS 

Property Address: 226 Robert Smalls Parkway 

Parcel ID: R122 028 00A 0477 0000  

Case Number: ZB 20-08 
Applicant: David Bailey / Oldacre McDonald, LLC      

Type of Request: Variance to maximum number of parking spaces (Section 5.7.4.C.1) 

Zoning: T5-UC/RMX 
Use:  Vacant (Proposed Retail Building) 
District Development Standards T5-UC/RMX:  

• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  
▪ Front – 0’ min./15’ max.  
▪ Rear setback – 5’ minimum  
▪ Side Interior – 0’ 
Frontage Build out: 60 

• Lot Coverage:100%  

• Permitted Uses: As allowed in T5-UC/RMX Districts (includes proposed Retail Sales and Services) 
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes 
that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to 
the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and 
safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and 
explains in writing the following findings:  

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 

(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master 
Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public 
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  
False. There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property that would have an 
impact on the required maximum number of parking spaces. 

 
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 

False.  Section 5.7.4 regulates the maximum number of parking spaces for all development based on type of 
zoning district, land use, and building size.   

 
3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

True, if the applicant can provide proof that a cellular store requires more parking than general retail. 
 

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor 
with the purposes and intent of the code. 
False. The granting of the variance would result in substantial conflict with intent of the code.  Section 5.7.1 
states that the purpose of the parking standards are to “ensure that the parking needs of new land uses and 
development are met, while being designed and located in a manner consistent with the desired character 
and development patterns of the community.” 
 

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the use of the property.  
False. The application of the conditions of the code would not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the use of the property.  

  
6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, 

and the character of the zone will not be harmed. 
True.  No substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good, or the character of the zone would 
result from the authorization of the variance.   

 

Staff’s assessment finds that the request meets the threshold to grant the variance for 2 of the 6 criteria. 
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